IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S).466/2024

P. GOUTHAMI CHANDRA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PANTHAGANI ARUN PRATAP SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

- 1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties
- 2. An amicable settlement between the parties is not possible.
- 3. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of a petition being FC OP No. 632 of 2023 titled as "Panthagani Arun Pratap Singh vs. Palle @ Panthagani Gowthami Chandra" pending before the Court of the learned Principal Family Judge, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh to the Family Court, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana.
- 4. In the facts and circumstances of the case, the Transfer Petition is allowed.
- 5. Accordingly, the petition being FC OP No. 632 of 2023 titled as "Panthagani Arun Pratap Singh vs. Palle @ Panthagani Gowthami Chandra" pending before the Court of the learned Principal Family Judge, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh, is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana, for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.
- 6. Records shall be sent by the Court where the proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly.

www.ecourtsindia.com

7. On the prayer made by the respondent, the transferee Court will permit him to appear through video conference, unless his personal presence is absolutely mandatory.

(ABHAY S. OKA)	
J	

NEW DELHI; JANUARY 02, 2025.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S).466/2024

P. GOUTHAMI CHANDRA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PANTHAGANI ARUN PRATAP SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 41966/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 02-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.

Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Om Prakash Vyas, Adv.

Ms. Ambika Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application stands disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]